

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendant.

Before the Special Master

Honorable Ralph I. Lancaster

AMICUS BRIEF OF J.B. RUHL ON HIS BEHALF
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF STATE OF FLORIDA

J.B. Ruhl
Professor of Law
Vanderbilt University Law School
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203
Tel.: (615) 322-6500
jb.ruhl@vanderbilt.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Background on Ecosystem Services3

II. The Integration of Ecosystem Services Principles in Related Legal Domains.....7

 A. Ecosystem Services in Federal Regulatory Contexts8

 1. *Payment and Incentive Programs*8

 2. *Land Use Regulation Programs*8

 3. *Public Land Management Programs*9

 4. *Impact Assessment and Planning Programs*.....9

 B. Ecosystem Services in State Common Law Doctrine10

 C. The White House Initiative on Ecosystem Services12

III. The Integration of Ecosystem Services Principles in Equitable Apportionment Doctrine13

IV. Applying Ecosystem Services Principles to the ACF.....16

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Idaho v. Oregon, 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)14

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)10

New Jersey v New York, 283 U.S. 336, 345-48 (1931)15

PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700, 701 (1994).....21

State Supreme Courts

Palazzolo v. State, 2005 WL 1645974 (R.I. 2005)11

Avenal v. State, 886 So. 2d 1085 (La. 2004).....11

Borough of Harvey Cedars v. Karan, 70 Atl. 3d 524 (N.J. 2013)11

STATUTES

Federal Statutes

P.L. 110-246, the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, § 2709.....8

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 161.141.....12

FEDERAL AGENCY REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE

7 CFR 625.8(f) and 1467.20(b).....8

33 C.F.R. Parts 325, 332.....8

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(d)(2)8

36 C.F.R. §§ 219.1, 219.6, 219.8, 219.10(a), and 219.19.....9

40 C.F.R. § 230.....8

73 Fed. Reg. 19594 (Apr. 10, 2008)8

Principles and Guidelines for Federal Investment in Water Resources 6 (Mar. 2013), *available at* http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/final_principles_and_requirements_march_2013.pdf.....10

Bureau of Land Management, Guidance on Estimating Nonmarket Environmental Values (2013), *available at* http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/info/regulations/Instruction_Memos_and_Bulletins/national_instruction/2013/IM_2013-131__Ch1.print.html.9

Denise Reed et al., Institute for Water Resources, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Using Information on Ecosystem Goods and Services in Corps Planning: An Examination of Authorities, Policies, Guidance, and Practices. (Sept. 2013), *available at* http://www.iwr.usace.army.mil/Portals/70/docs/iwrreports/EGS_Policy_Review_2013-R-07.pdf9

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Office of Management and Budget et al., Memorandum for Executive Departments and Agencies on Incorporating Ecosystem Services into Federal Decision Making (the Memorandum), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/memoranda/2016/m-16-01.pdf>.....12

SECONDARY SOURCES

Books

NATURE’S SERVICES: SOCIETAL DEPENDENCE ON NATURAL ECOSYSTEMS (Gretchen C. Daily ed. 1997)4

J.B. RUHL, STEVEN E. KRAFT, AND CHRISTOPHER L. LANT, THE LAW AND POLICY OF ECOSYSTEM SERVICES (Island Press 2007)7

Journal Articles

- Hannah Birge et al., *Adaptive Management for Ecosystem Services*, 183 JOURNAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 343 (2016)5
- Robert Costanza et al., *The Value of the World's Ecosystem Services and Natural Capital*, 387 NATURE 253 (1997)4
- Joshua Farley & Alexey Voinov, *Economics, Socio-Ecological Resilience and Ecosystem Services*, 183 JOURNAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 389, 392 (2016).....6
- Fernando Gibbs et al., *New Evidence for the West Florida Shelf Plume*, 22 CONTINENTAL SHELF RESEARCH 2479 (2002)
- Erik Gomez-Baggethun et al., *The History of Ecosystem Services in Economic Theory and Practice: From Early Notions to Markets and Payment Schemes*, 69 ECOLOGICAL ECONOMICS 1209 (2010).....6
- Christopher L. Lant et al., *The Tragedy of Ecosystem Services*, 58 BIOSCIENCE 969, 970-71 (2008).....6
- Steven L. Morey & Dmitri S. Dukhovsky, *Analysis Methods for Characterizing Salinity Variability from Multivariate Time Series Applied to Apalachicola Bay Estuary*, 29 JOURNAL OF ATMOSPHERIC AND OCEANIC TECHNOLOGY 613 (2012)18
- Taylor H. Ricketts, *Tropical Forest Fragments Enhance Pollinator Activity in Nearby Coffee Crops*, 18 CONSERVATION BIOLOGY 1262 (2004).....6
- J.B. Ruhl, *Equitable Apportionment of Ecosystem Services: New Water Law for a New Water Age*, 19 J. LAND USE & ENVTL LAW 47 (2003)17
- J.B. Ruhl et al., *Implementing the New Ecosystem Services Mandate of the Section 404 Compensatory Mitigation Program—A Catalyst for Advancing Science and Policy*, 38 STETSON L. REV. 251 (2009)8
- J.B. Ruhl & James Salzman, *The Law and Policy Beginnings of Ecosystem Services*, 22 J. LAND USE & ENVTL. L. 157 (2007).....7

Reports

- MILLENNIUM ECOSYSTEM ASSESSMENT, ECOSYSTEMS AND HUMAN WELL-BEING: WETLANDS AND WATER (2005), available at <http://www.maweb.org/documents/document.358.aspx.pdf>5

MILLENNIUM ECOSYSTEM ASSESSMENT, ECOSYSTEMS AND HUMAN WELL-BEING:
SYNTHESIS at vi (2005), *available at*
<http://www.millenniumassessment.org/documents/document.356.aspx.pdf>....4

U.S. Department of Commerce, Fisheries Economics of the United States
2011, NOAA Technical Memorandum NMFS-F/SPO-128, at 125 (Dec. 2012)
(West Florida Gulf fishery statistics).....19
